Simulations were also conducted to evaluate changes in
various production and economic parameters affecting
the net returns and profi tability index for the different

villages. The different production and economic
parameters were simulated 1,000 times using the normal
and triangle distribution. The results of these simulations
of villages are summarized in table 7. These two tables
show the mean, the standard deviation, the mode, and the
percentile for values being greater than zero (positive)
for net returns, and greater than one for the profi tability
index. The simulations for the profi tability index show
that 12 villages had a percentile that ranged from 55%
to 100% probability distribution for profi tability indices
being greater than one. This implies that there is at least
a 50% probability that peanut farms in these 12 villages
may have profi tability indices greater than one. The
simulations for the net returns show that 13 villages had
a percentile that ranged from 55% to 99% for positive
net returns. This indicates that there is at least a 50%
probability that peanut farms in these 13 villages will
have positive net present values.

ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF PEANUT PRODUCTION IN BULGARIA

279J. Cent. Eur. Agric. (2008) 9:2, 273-282

Table 6. Sensitivity analyses for changes in yield and variable costs
������� 6 ������ �� ���������������� �� �������� ������ � ������������ �������

Bulgaria
yield Net Return NPV P.I. var. costs Net Return NPV P.I.
-10% 27.698 53.394 2.508 -10% 115.742 404.976 4.554
-20% -23.804 -152.196 1.32 -20% 152.284 550.968 5.39
0% 79.178 259.006 3.696 0% 79.178 259.006 3.696
10% 130.658 464.596 4.884 10% 42.614 113.014 2.86
20% 182.16 670.208 6.094 20% 6.05 32.978 2.002

D.Voden
yield Net Return NPV P.I. var. costs Net Return NPV P.I.
-10% 3.08 -44.858 1.936 -10% 81.642 268.884 3.762
-20% -42.13 -225.28 0.902 -20% 115.016 402.094 4.532
0% 48.29 135.652 2.992 0% 48.29 135.652 2.992
10% 93.478 316.162 4.026 10% 14.916 2.42 2.222
20% 138.688 496.65 5.082 20% -18.436 -130.812 1.452

Izbegli
yield Net Return NPV P.I. var. costs Net Return NPV P.I.
-10% 130.24 462.902 4.884 -10% 228.734 856.196 7.172
-20% 67.848 213.796 3.432 -20% 264.836 1000.384 8.008
0% 192.632 712.008 6.336 0% 192.632 712.008 6.336
10% 255.002 961.114 7.766 10% 156.508 567.82 5.5
20% 317.394 1210.22 9.218 20% 120.406 423.632 4.664

Table 7.  Simulation results for the net returns and profitability index for different villages in Bulgaria
Net Returns ($/acre)

������� 7 ���������� �� ��������� �� ������ ����� � ������� �� ������������ �� ������ � ��������
Village Mean

Net
returns
($/acre)

S.D.
($/acre)
Net
returns

Mode
($/acre)
Net
returns

Percentage of
simulations with
net returns
greater than zero
P.I.

Mean
($/acre)
P.I.

S.D.
($/acre)
P.I

Mode
($/acre)
P.I.

Percentage of
simulations
with
profitability
index greater
than one

Bulgaria 19.20 120.89 -13.04 53% 1.05 1.29 0.71 49%
Asenovgrad -32.70 51.70 -22.96 26% 0.50 0.55 0.60 19%